

## **Dealer License Fee**

**Request to Initiate Permanent Rulemaking for OAR 738-060** 











# Request to Initiate Rulemaking

OAR 738-060 Dealer License Fee

#### **Rule Change Summary:**

The changes to OAR 738-060 will remove stated fee amount, remove references to Dealer stickers, and add instructions for submitting quarterly reports.

#### **Steps Taken:**

- > Proposed rule changes drafted by rule coordinator and reviewed internally
- > ODAV requests Aviation Board to authorize permanent rule making process
- Request review by DOJ
- > Permanent rules to be published January 2023, open for public comment February 2023
- ➤ ODAV proposes to make changes permanent in OAR 738-060 at April 2023 Aviation Board meeting











# Request to Initiate Rulemaking

OAR 738-060 Dealer License Fee

#### Summary of Proposed Revisions to OAR Chapter 738-060

- OAR 738-060-0020 remove stated dollar amount and change to statutorily required fee
- OAR 738-060-0040 delete references to Dealer stickers
- OAR 738-060-0050 update required reporting language as follows:
  - (1) Dealer must submit a quarterly report to the Department giving the changes to those aircraft covered by the license and adding new aircraft if appropriate. Reports are due by the 15th of the month following the calendar quarter.

#### Quarterly report due dates:

- January-March: due April 15
- April-June: due July 15
- July-September: due October 15
- October-December: due January 15















### **TENTATIVE RULEMAKING TIMELINE**

OAR chapter 738, division 060 rules

2022 2023 **January** December November/ File rules by last **February** Present draft rules December business day of and request **April** month approval to Work on proposed Bring new rules to **Public notice** initiate rules **Aviation Board for** published rulemaking final approval 21 day comment process at Board period begins Meeting **Submit to DOJ for** Review



# Request to Initiate Rulemaking

OAR 738-060 Dealer License Fee

ODA requests authorization from the Aviation Board to initiate permanent rulemaking process for OAR 738-060 Dealer License Fee









